FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C **B. WING** IL6009302 03/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **418 WASHINGTON STREET** SUNSET HOME **QUINCY, IL 62301** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **TAG** DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigation 2322326/IL157783 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statment of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.690b) 300.690c) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.690 Incidents and Accidents The facility shall notify the Department of b) any serious incident or accident. For purposes of this Section, "serious" means any incident or accident that causes physical harm or injury to a resident.

Illinois Department of Public Health

c)

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

The facility shall, by fax or phone, notify

TITLE

Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 05/30/2023 Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6009302 03/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 418 WASHINGTON STREET SUNSET HOME **QUINCY, IL 62301** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 the Regional Office within 24 hours after each reportable incident or accident. If a reportable incident or accident results in the death of a resident, the facility shall, after contacting local law enforcement pursuant to Section 300.695, notify the Regional Office by phone only. For the purposes of this Section, "notify the Regional Office by phone only" means talk with a Department representative who confirms over the phone that the requirement to notify the Regional Office by phone has been met. If the facility is unable to contact the Regional Office, it shall notify the Department's toll-free complaint registry hotline. The facility shall send a narrative summary of each reportable accident or incident to the Department within seven days after the occurrence. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care

- b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.
- Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:
- All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see

HPED11

PRINTED: 05/30/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6009302 B. WING 03/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **418 WASHINGTON STREET** SUNSET HOME **QUINCY, IL 62301** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. These requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to ensure a resident was properly transferred; and the facility failed to report a fall with serious injury to the State Agency which affected one of three residents (R1) reviewed for accidents/incidents in a sample of three. This failure resulted in R1 being lowered to the floor during an improper transfer causing significant bruising, a hematoma, and requiring hospitalization in the Intensive Care Unit for a contusion of unspecified front wall of thorax and a large left anterior chest wall hematoma. Findings include: R1's list of current diagnoses includes Dementia. Psychotic Disturbance, Anxiety, Morbid (Severe) Obesity, and General Muscle Weakness. R1's Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 1/11/23 documents that R1 is totally dependent on two staff for transfers, does not walk, and uses a wheelchair for mobility. In addition, this MDS documents that when R1 goes

from a sit to stand position, meaning R1's ability to come to a standing position from sitting in a chair, wheelchair, or the side of the bed. R1 is dependent on staff to do all the effort where R1 does none of the activity or requires two or more

R1's care plan dated 1/19/23 documents that R1 requires the use of a full mechanical lift (A device to transfer a resident who is laying down) with two people for transferring but may use a sit stand

staff to assist R1 to complete the activity.

HPED11

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ C B. WING _ IL6009302 03/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **418 WASHINGTON STREET** SUNSET HOME **QUINCY, IL 62301**

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 3	S9999		ėz.
	mechanical lift, where R1 must hold on to handles, stand, and maintain body weight on his legs during the transfer, for toileting. In addition,			* *
KO ELIN ZVI	R1's care plan documents R1 is at high risk for	a 2 x	52 8 8	1.63
4.000	falls because of incontinence, and gait and balance problems. This same fall care plan			*** == ***
	documents for staff to use the full mechanical lift due to R1's inability to stand for long. R1's fall prevention focus dated 3/15/23 documents that			=
ð.,	R1 was lowered to the floor on that date and that the intervention of "staff reeducated on appropriate lift use for resident's level of care" was added.		H H N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	₩
0 to 8 8 to 50	R1's Investigation Report Form with interviews dated 3/21/23 documents that on 3/15/23 at 5:30a.m. V4 (Certified Nurse Aide/CNA) and V5 (CNA) entered R1's room to get R1 up for the	# #		e ^C i
	day. V4 and V5 noted that R1's full mechanical lift sling was wet, so they obtained a sit/stand mechanical lift and sling then proceeded to stand R1. While pulling up R1's pants, R1's knees		N 11 N 12 (5) 3 (8)	
1 10 1	began to buckle at which time V4 and V5 lowered R1 to the floor with no injuries noted at that time.		= ×	8 8
52	This investigation documents that during the night	let	×2 ×2	# 25V
, ne	of 3/15/23, R1 began complaining of pain to R1's left upper arm and a large bruise was found upon R1's assessment. On 3/18/23 R1 was sent		*	
	emergently to the hospital because R1's bruising had increased in size and because R1 was			4
	experiencing increased pain. In V4's written statement, V4 explained that V4 and another CNA were attempting to get R1 up for the day but			
8	were unable to find a full mechanical lift sling to transfer R1. V4 stated that she and the other CNA	=	× 1	
•0 •3 2 0	used a sit/stand mechanical lift, where the sling fits around R1's chest and lifts R1 into a standing position, to stand R1 up to transfer. V4 stated that while the CNAs were pulling up R1's pants, R1's			2
= =	legs gave out and R1 was lowered by the CNAs		<u> </u>	

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

HPED11

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

290

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	× 2	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
		IL6009302	B. WING	17	_ # .5	03/2	; 7/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		a w	
SUNSET	HOME		SHINGTON ST , IL 62301	TREET	* Cont		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	. ID	PROVIDER'S PLA			(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVI CROSS-REFERENCE) DEFK			COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From p	page 4	S9999	#3.87 ₁₇	a si		
	to the floor. In V5's	s written statement, V5	8 8				0
		and another CNA were getting				2.20	
		¥5 stated that R1's full		** 1	***	V.	
2.00		ng was soiled from urine from		, in 80			
		and the CNAs could not find	•	6 N		100	
100	another sling to us	se for R1. V5 stated that she		13			
2	and the other CNA	A decided to use the sit/stand		A13			55
		stand R1 because R1 was on				85	C 250
20		nts who needed to get up during)	646	*		
100		ained, "The (other) aide and I		22	12		
		(sit/stand) lift. At times, day					
		ht shift aides have used the		fi)	27		
		R1) due to no clean slings in	- 15				100
N.		en on the unit." V5 continued to V4 and V5 stood R1, R1	·	70			
		d his knees began to buckle so		AT.		===	
		d R1 to the floor. In addition,	40 (F)		4	, iii	
		tion documents that V4 and V5					
995		by V6 (Human Resources) who		ii. 391			60 60
		"Both of them was put				-	
V.		training and received a final				Σ.	
ASC.		on, this fall investigation does					
533		entation that R1's fall with		83 , 43	0.00		
	injury was reported	d to the State Agency as		11			
	required.		20	SI 30 4			
3	a marry.	ar.		12			
2004		4p.m. V5 verified that R1 was					
C S1		or on 3/15/23 when V4 and V5		9 6			
2		standing mechanical lift to	ļ			50	
2 11		d of the full mechanical lift. V5	F 6			7	
20		d V4 used a regular sit/stand				49	
		ut that R1 is a very large				4	
\$ E		ild have a larger sling to fit him.				ìì	23
N		ing R1's transfer on 3/15/23, d the sit/stand sling around R1's					
12		east area so it would stay in	9	Rt. j		8 0 0	
- 5	place. V4 stated th	nat when R1's knees began to					
35		nd sling began to slide up as	1910	=	-571	27 130	
10		in the air and that's when V4		46		52	
	and V5 lowered R			830			25

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	N OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING					
			. 22		75 0005	80	
35 01 51 T		11 6000200	B. WING		557	2	
		IL6009302	D. WING		03/2	27/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
011110		418 WAS	HINGTON ST	TREET			
SUNSET	HOME	QUINCY,					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	10	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	OPPECTION	440	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO		(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY		DATE	
n		3 3 3		DEFICIENCE)	77.00	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 5	S9999			10.20	
3	. * 50 s S	No.		14			
200	Dila programa nota	date d 0/45/00 at 5:00a m				1	
		e dated 3/15/23 at 5:30a.m.,					
624W 18	late entry, documen	nts that R1's legs became		60		===	
er = 100 for		chanical lift transfer and was	1.0	. 8		346	
		r. R1's progress note dated	1.1			2.0	
77.7		. documents that R1	787	8. 62	9.		
		to his left upper arm at which		S N ""		200	
		lue bruise was noted. Upon					
~~		the nurse noted R1's bruise	27		-30 (3)	-	
	was becoming firm	to the touch. R1's progress		= = .000	100	V	
000		at 9:27a.m. documents R1's	-		8800		
		as hard to the touch and that		100		31 15 2	
0.		nd yelling out for staff, which	RR 00 7	- Fa		-:	
12		unusual for (R1) during the		**		¥.	
		ote documents that R1					
VC 10 12	complained that he	"Hurt all over," and was	N	80 T T		i	
	administered as ne	eded Acetaminophen for pain		3-	20		
200	which was not effer	ctive. R1's progress note dated	ł	>=			
ţ.		. documents R1's bruising to			201	25	
561		had spread around to R1's left		5	2.0	=5, ,	
156		R1 was sent to the ER for			200	163	
JIL C B		ogress note dated 3/18/23 at				52 E	
50 M 1 2	1:33p.m. documen	ts that R1 was admitted to the			125		
	Intensive Care Unit	t of the hospital for close	===	4 8 8			
	monitoring for activ		SF		92		
- N	10 45 45 45 15 11	o bloca.i.g.	10	E 52 29		-	
	R1's hospital emer	gency room (ER) physician's			=		
00		states, "Started having		2			
W #		ing. Eliquis discontinued		-	22		
9.5		. May have fallen out of			9.9.	5	
10 N. T		cently. Comes in today with	旨	90			
		ue (Hematoma/pooling of		**.	77		
	blood under the eki	in due to injury). Large chest		- 50		10.	
32	well bruise on the k	eft side. Left leg is swollen."			ac	378	
			*2	**			
1		cuments under assessment	8 5 9	8		s x	
15		ospital physicians would be		(m) (X)	- 0		
		ns including soft tissue			1	Wa	
		itic from fall, and Anemia from	=				
		On 3/19/23 R1's Complete		51			
	, Blood Count labora	atory (Lab) findings document				j	

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

we do

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	10 10 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	5 m	83 ₁₃ 53		c v	
		IL6009302	B, WING		03/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
SUNSET HOME 418 WASHING QUINCY, IL 62				TREET	5	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999	, W ₂		
10 A	with a reading of 6. with the normal ran	noglobin) was extremely low 8 g/dL (grams per deciliter) ge listed as 12.5 - 16.9 g/dl	E	e		
. 1	reading of 24.2 % (natocrit) was also low with a percent) with the normal range 0%. As a result of R1's low	3 5 7		# #	
25		s ordered to be transfused			3 3	
	report dated 3/18/2 hematoma in the ar	mography (CT) angiogram 3 states, "There is a large nterior left chest wall. Large the left pectoralis major		X		
	muscle measures 1 cm x 8.3 cm. There component of the le	4.9 cm (centimeters) x 10.2 is also intramuscular eft pectoralis major muscle eproximately 12.3 cm x 1.8 cm	ĒĒ	10 00 a	* 0 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	x 5.7 cm there is all inferior left anterior lateral aspect of the which measures ap	so a smaller hematoma in the chest wall at the inferior pectoralis major muscle proximately 5.8 cm x 3 0.6 cm			8	
8	contrast is seen to a Note the extreme la	1.5 cm. No extravasation of suggest active hemorrhage. Iteral aspect of the cluded from the image."	*		, n	
¥	V3 (Director of Nurs	a.m., 2:12p.m. and 2:25p.m. ses) stated that she ad reports falls with injuries to		97 (P	2 0 m	
3 <u>.</u>	the State Agency. Variansfer using the softhe full mechanic	/3 verified that R1 fell during a it/stand mechanical lift instead al lift on 3/15/23. V3 also		± v.		
703	large bruise and he which continued to that R1 was sent er	e of that fall, R1 developed a matoma to the left chest increase in size. V3 stated mergently to the hospital for	i i	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	20 (20)	
	3/18/23 where R1 r 3/27/23. V3 also ve	ruise and hematoma on emains as of this date, rified that R1's fall with serious ted to the State Agency as		# # ##		

Illinois Department of Public Health

יוןפור יימר PRINTED: 05/30/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6009302 03/27/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **418 WASHINGTON STREET SUNSET HOME QUINCY, IL 62301** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 7 S9999 S9999 required. (A)

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM